

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8687 of 2021**

=====

MUSHIR MIRZABAG
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR SK BAGGA(5891) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MRS KRINA CALLA APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

Date : 23/09/2021**ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate for the petitioner. The petitioner is facing the proceedings initiated under Section 138 of the NI Act. The record indicates that the disputed cheque has been signed by the Proprietor of Sajiya Fashions. The petitioner has also replied the statutory notice issued by the complainant. Under such circumstance, prima-facie, it appears that process against present petitioner has been wrongly issued.

Let notice be issued to the respondents returnable on 25.01.2022. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent State. In the meanwhile and till the returnable date, interim relief in terms of para-7(c). Direct service permitted.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

P.S. JOSHI